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IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN

With today's constantly increasing flow rates and changing
technology, fireground preparation and firefighting training 
is a must.

The FireCalc calculator has been created to help train the fire-
fighter by providing programs that solve common water
hydraulic problems.

The  FireCalc is programmed to provide answers to typical 
fireground situations under normal and reasonable conditions.
The FireCalc is easy to operate and does not require any pro-
gramming.  This calculator was designed to provide advanced
prompting programs and basic mathematical functions as well.

This instruction manual is laid out in an easy-to-follow format
so that even beginners will be able to master the FireCalc 
programs.
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OOPPEERRAATTIIOONN

The FireCalc calculator has a prompting element which steps
you through seven innovative programs.  It also has an unique
review feature that allows you the option to change values in
the middle of the program, and find out the answer without
having to re-enter all the values.  The FireCalc calculator has an
alphanumeric liquid crystal display.

The FireCalc can be operated in either english or metric units
of measure by pressing the English / Metric key before 
pressing a function key.

Power is provided by two 1.5 volt batteries (AG10 or Equiv.).
The batteries should be inserted with the positive (+) facing
out. The FireCalc has an automatic shutoff feature that turns
the calculator off after approximately 4 minutes of inactivity.

Test your calculator by running through some mathematical
calculations and the problems in this instructional booklet.
Always be sure to press the ALL CLEAR key first.  Avoid 
dropping, jarring, getting wet and other abusive treatment, or
the unit my not function.

Operating temperature range: 32 to 104 degrees F (0 to 40
degrees C).

References
IFSTA Fire Protection Publications - Fire Stream Practices, 
7th Edition.
NFPA Fire Protection Handbook, 16th Edition.
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EENNGGIINNEE PPRREESSSSUURREE

The  key is used to find the Engine Pressure. 

When this key is pressed, a series of prompts appear one at a
time to guide you in entering the proper data to determine the
required Engine Pressure.

Example: If a nozzle flows 95 GPM at 100 PSI pressure through
100 feet of 1 3/4" hose, what is the engine pressure?

ENGINE
PRESSURE

Press the EENNGGIINNEE 
PPRREESSSSUURREE key to 
initiate prompts and
then enter the 
data requested.

Enter the NNOOZZZZLLEE
PPRREESSSSUURREE value
and then press the 
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the FFLLOOWW
value and then press 
the EENNTTEERR key.

Press the proper
HHOOSSEE SSIIZZEE key and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the number 
of SSIIAAMMEESSEE lines
used.  If no siamese 
lines are used, enter 
1 for a single line 
and then press the 
EENNTTEERR key.

ENGINE
PRESSURE

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

NOZ PSi

9 5

1

HOSE SIZ

1.75
SIAMESE

1 3/4"

LGH ft

ENTER1 0 0 FLOW gPM

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY
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Enter the HHOOSSEE
LLEENNGGTTHH in feet and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the number of
FFLLOOOORRSS.  If the 
nozzle is above the
pumper, enter the
number of floors
above. If the nozzle
is below the pumper,
press the number of
floors below, and
then the +/- key.  
If at ground level,
enter 0 and then
press the ENTER key
(1 floor is 10 ft. in
height).

FLOORS

ENTER0 PSi 114

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

EENNGGIINNEE PPRREESSSSUURREE ((CCoonnttiinnuueedd))

ENTER1 0 0
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FFRRIICCTTIIOONN LLOOSSSS

The                           key is used to find the friction loss of a

hose lay.  When this key is pressed, a series of prompts appear
one at a time to guide you in entering the proper data to
determine your friction loss.

Example: If a 1" hose lay is 100 feet long and connected 
to a nozzle which flows 30 GPM at 100 PSI, what is the 
friction loss?

FRICTION
LOSS

Press the FFRRIICCTTIIOONN
LLOOSSSS key to initiate
prompts and then
enter the data
requested.

Enter the FFLLOOWW
RRAATTEE value and then
press the EENNTTEERR key.

Press the proper
HHOOSSEE SSIIZZEE key and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key

Enter the number 
of SSIIAAMMEESSEE lines
used.  If no siamese 
lines are used, enter 
1 for a single line 
and then press the 
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the HHOOSSEE
LLEENNGGTTHH in feet then
press the EENNTTEERR key. 

FRICTION
LOSS

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

FLOW gPM

SIAMESE

LGH ft

1"

PSi 14

ENTER3 0 HOSE SIZ

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

1

1 0 0
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FFLLOOWW RRAATTEE
STRAIGHT TIP

The                          key is used to find the flow rate through a
straight bore tip. When this key is pressed, a series of prompts
appear one at a time to guide you in entering the proper data
to determine your flow rate.

Example: If a straight tip has an orifice diameter of 0.5 inches
and a pressure of 100 PSI, what is the straight tip flow rate?

STRAIGHT
TIP

Press the [FFLLOOWW
RRAATTEE] SSTTRRAAIIGGHHTT TTIIPP
key to initiate
prompts and 
then enter the 
data requested.

Enter the NNOOZZZZLLEE
PPRREESSSSUURREE value and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the TTIIPP SSIIZZEE
value in decimal
form.  (See decimal 
equivalents chart)
and then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

STRAIGHT
TIP

ENTER

NOZ Psi

gPM 74

ENTER TIP in

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

0 . 5

FLOW RATE

1 0 0

[FLOW RATE]
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FFLLOOWW RRAATTEE
FOG NOZZLE

The                                         key is used to find the flow rate
through a fog nozzle. When this key is pressed, a series of
prompts appear one at a time to guide you in entering the
proper data to determine your flow rate.

Example: If a fog nozzle rated for a flow of 100 GPM at 100 PSI
has a pressure of 80 PSI, what is the actual flow?

FOG
NOZZLE

Press the [FFLLOOWW
RRAATTEE] FFOOGG NNOOZZZZLLEE
key to initiate
prompts and 
then enter the 
data requested.

Enter the NNOOZZZZLLEE
PPRREESSSSUURREE value and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the RRAATTEEDD
FFLLOOWW value and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the RRAATTEEDD
NNOOZZZZLLEE PPRREESSSSUURREE
value and then press
the EENNTTEERR key.

FOG
NOZZLE

ENTER

NOZ Psi

RATd Psi

ENTER RATd gPM

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

1 0 0

FLOW RATE

8 0

[FLOW RATE]

1 0 0 ENTER gPM 89
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RREEAACCTTIIOONN FFOORRCCEE
STRAIGHT TIP

The                          key is used to find the reaction force from
a straight bore tip. When this key is pressed, a series of
prompts appear one at a time to guide you in entering the
proper data to determine the reaction force.

Example: If a straight tip has an orifice size of 0.5 inches and 
a pressure of 100 PSI, what is the reaction force of the 
straight tip?

STRAIGHT
TIP

Press the [RREEAACCTTIIOONN
FFOORRCCEE] SSTTRRAAIIGGHHTT
TTIIPP key to initiate
prompts and 
then enter the 
data requested.

Enter the NNOOZZZZLLEE
PPRREESSSSUURREE value and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the TTIIPP SSIIZZEE
value in decimal
form and then press
the EENNTTEERR key.

STRAIGHT
TIP

ENTER

NOZ Psi

Lbs 39

ENTER TIP in

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

0 . 5

REACTION FORCE

1 0 0

[REACTION
FORCE]
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REACTION FORCE

RREEAACCTTIIOONN FFOORRCCEE
FOG NOZZLE

The                                            key is used to find the reaction
force from a fog nozzle. When this key is pressed, a series of
prompts appear one at a time to guide you in entering the
proper data to determine the reaction force.

Example: If a fog nozzle is flowing 125 GPM at a pressure of
100 PSI, what is the reaction force?

FOG
NOZZLE

Press the [RREEAACCTTIIOONN
FFOORRCCEE] FFOOGG 
NNOOZZZZLLEE key to 
initiate prompts and 
then enter the 
data requested.

Enter the NNOOZZZZLLEE
PPRREESSSSUURREE value and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the FFLLOOWW
RRAATTEE value and then
press the EENNTTEERR key.

FOG
NOZZLE

ENTER

NOZ Psi

Lbs 63

ENTER FLOW gPM

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

1 2 5

1 0 0

[REACTION
FORCE]
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AAPPPPLLIICCAATTIIOONN RRAATTEE

The                            key is used to find the minimum rate of
water needed to extinguish the fire as quickly as possible.
When this key is pressed, a series of prompts appear one at a
time to guide you in entering the proper data to determine the
application rate.

Example:  If a burning room is 12 feet long, 10 feet wide and 10
feet high, what is the application rate?

APPLIC.
RATE

Press the AAPPPPLLIICCAA--
TTIIOONN RRAATTEE key to 
initiate prompts and 
then enter the 
data requested.

Enter the room
LLEENNGGTTHH in feet and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the room
WWIIDDTTHH in feet and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the room
HHEEIIGGHHTT in feet and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

APPLIC.
RATE

ENTER

LGH ft

HgHT ft

ENTER WIDTH ft

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

1 0

1 2

- 10 -
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EENNGGLLIISSHH // MMEETTRRIICC

The                            key is used to set the unit of measure you
wish to use. When this key is pressed, an E or an M is displayed
on the left side of the display, and all the program prompts are
in the proper unit of measure. 

Metric Example: If a 700 kPa fog nozzle rated for a flow of 360
LPM has a pressure of 552 kPa, what is the actual flow?

ENGLISH
METRIC

Press the EENNGGLLIISSHH//
MMEETTRRIICC key to
change to metric
units of measure.

Press the [[FFLLOOWW
RRAATTEE]] FFOOGG NNOOZZZZLLEE
key to initiate prompts
and then enter the
data requested.

Enter the NNOOZZZZLLEE
PPRREESSSSUURREE value and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the RRAATTEEDD
FFLLOOWW value and
then press the
EENNTTEERR key.

Enter the RRAATTEEDD
NNOOZZZZLLEE PPRREESSSSUURREE
value and then press
the EENNTTEERR key.

ENGLISH
METRIC

ENTER

M

RATd IPM

NOZ kPa

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

ENTER RATd kPa

5 5 2

3 6 0

FOG
NOZZLE

[FLOW RATE]

7 0 0 ENTER IPM 320

NOTE:  The ENGLISH / METRIC key cannot be used to change
the unit of measure in the middle of a program.
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AALLLL CCLLEEAARR

The                            key is used to clear the program you are
in. Using the All Clear key will clear all values in the program.
You will know it is time to proceed when you see AKRON dis-
played.

Example:  If you start to find the Application Rate and decide
to find the Engine Pressure.

ALL
CLEAR

If at this point you
desire to find the
Engine Pressure,
press AALLLL CCLLEEAARR and
then the ENGINE
PRESSURE key, and 
continue.

APPLIC.
RATE LGH ft

ENTER WIDTH ft

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

1 2

1 0 ENTER FLOW gPM

ALL
CLEAR AKRON

0

ENGINE
PRESS. NOZ PSI

. . . etc.
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CCLLEEAARR DDIISSPPLLAAYY

The                           key is used to clear the value just entered
into the display. Using the Clear Display key will change the
entire display to one zero.  This key is especially useful when
in the middle of a FireCalc program.

Example:  If a burning room is 20 feet long, 12 feet wide and 10
feet high; what is the application rate?

CLEAR
DISPLAY

The wrong value was
entered for height.
To correct this, press
the CCLLEEAARR DDIISSPPLLAAYY
button and then
enter in the correct
value for height.

APPLIC.
RATE

LGH ft

ENTER WIDTH ft

CCOOMMMMEENNTTEENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

2 0

8 CLEAR
DISPLAY

0

ENTER gPM 241 0

- 13 -
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RREEVVIIEEWW

The RREEVVIIEEWW mode is used to look back at the values you
entered at each prompt. If you mistakenly entered the wrong
value or want to change a value, it can be changed while
reviewing. Enter the review mode by pressing the program key,
and then press the enter key without entering any data.  
To exit the review mode and clear all data, press the AALLLL
CCLLEEAARR key.

Example:  Review engine pressure with the same values used
on Pages 3 and 4.

ENGINE
PRESS.

ENTER

NOZ PSi

FLOW gPM

ENTER 100

EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

95ENTER

HOSE SIZENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

1.75

SIAMESE

1

LGH ft

100

FLOORS

0

ANSWER: PSi 114
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RREEVVIIEEWW ((CCoonnttiinnuueedd))

Now let's change the flow to 125 GPM by changing FFLLOOWW.

ENGINE
PRESS.

ENTER

NOZ PSi

FLOW gPM

ENTER 100

EENNTTEERR PPRREESSSS DDIISSPPLLAAYY

95ENTER

HOSE SIZENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

1.75

SIAMESE

1

LGH ft

100

FLOORS

0

PSi 124

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE

When the Flow Value
is displayed, enter in
the new value and
then press the enter
key.  The new answer
is displayed after
scrolling through the
remaining variables.

1 2 5

ENTER

Press the AALLLL CCLLEEAARR key to exit review mode and clear all 
the values.
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CCOONNVVEERRSSIIOONN FFAACCTTOORRSS

WWHHEENN YYOOUU KKNNOOWW MMUULLTTIIPPLLYY BBYY TTOO FFIINNDD

Inches (in) 25.4 millimeters (mm)
Feet (ft) 0.3048 meters (m)
Pound/inch (PSI) 6.895 kilopascal (kPa)
Pound/inch (PSI) 0.06895 bar
Gallon/minute (GPM) 3.785 liter/minute (LPM)
Pounds (LBS) 4.448 newtons (N)

DDEECCIIMMAALL EEQQUUIIVVAALLEENNTTSS

FFRRAACCTTIIOONN DDEECCIIMMAALL

1/8 .1250
1/4 .2500

5/16 .3125
3/8 .3750

7/16 .4375
1/2 .5000

9/16 .5625
5/8 .6250

11/16 .6875
3/4 .7500

13/16 .8125
7/8 .8750

15/16 .9375
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IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN

Aujourd’hui, avec l’augmentation constante des débits possi-
bles et les évolutions technologiques, la préparation des lieux
protégés contre l’incendie et la formation à la lutte contre l’in-
cendie sont essentielles.

Le calculateur FireCalc a été créé pour aider la formation pro-
fessionnelle du soldat du feu en fournissant des programmes
qui résolvent les problèmes hydrauliques habituels.

Le FireCalc est programmé pour donner des réponses à des sit-
uations types de lutte contre l’incendie, dans des conditions
normales et raisonnables. Le FireCalc est facile à utiliser et
n’exige aucune programmation. Ce calculateur a été prévu pour
fournir des programmes avancés d’interaction ainsi que des
fonctions mathématiques de base.

Ce manuel d’instruction a été conçu dans l’optique de la facil-
ité d’assimilation, et ainsi même les débutants pourront
maîtriser les programmes FireCalc.
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FFOONNCCTTIIOONNNNEEMMEENNTT

Le calculateur FireCalc a un élément interactif d’invites pour
faire progresser l’utilisateur à travers sept programmes 
innovateurs. L’appareil comprend aussi un dispositif unique de
révision qui donne la possibilité de changer les valeurs en
milieu de programme, et de trouver la réponse sans qu’il soit
nécessaire de réintroduire toutes les valeurs. Le calculateur
FireCalc a un affichage alphanumérique à cristaux liquides.

Le FireCalc peut être utilisé dans les unités de mesures 
impériales ou métriques ; il suffit pour cela d’appuyer sur la
touche Impérial / Métrique avant d’appuyer sur une touche 
de fonction.

L’appareil est alimenté par deux piles de 1,5 volts (Eveready 189,
Maxell LR 1170 ou équivalent) avec une autonomie d’environ 1
000 heures et une vie à l’étagère de 2 à 3 ans. Les batteries
doivent être introduites avec le côté (+) orienté vers l’extérieur.
Le FireCalc a un dispositif d’arrêt automatique qui arrête le
calculateur après environ 4 minutes d’inactivité.

Vous pouvez tester votre calculateur en faisant quelques
calculs mathématiques et en effectuant les problèmes
contenus dans ce livret d’instruction. Ne jamais oublier 
d’appuyer d’abord sur la touche ALL CLEAR (Tout Effacer).
Eviter de laisser tomber l’appareil, de l’exposer à l’eau ou autre
traitement abusif, pour ne pas en arrêter le fonctionnement.

Gamme de températures de service : 0 à 40 degrés C.

Références
Publications de Protection contre l’Incendie IFSTA – « Fire
Stream Practices », 7ème Edition.
Manuel NFPA de Protection contre l’Incendie, 16ème Edition.
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PPRREESSSSIIOONN MMOOTTEEUURR

La touche                        est utilisée pour trouver la pression 

moteur. Quand vous appuyez sur cette touche, une série 
d’invites apparaissent successivement pour vous guider et vous
aider à introduire les données qui conviennent pour 
déterminer la pression moteur requise.

Exemple : Si une buse fait passer 95 GPM à 100 PSI de pression
à travers 100 pieds de tuyau 1-3/4", quelle est la pression du
moteur ?

ENGINE
PRESSURE

Appuyer sur la
touche PPRREESSSSIIOONN
MMOOTTEEUURR pour lancer
les invites, puis intro-
duire les données
requises.

Introduire la valeur
PPRREESSSSIIOONN DDEE LLAA
BBUUSSEE puis appuyer
ensuite sur la touche
EENNTTEERR.

Introduire la valeur
DDÉÉBBIITT puis appuyer
sur la touche ENTER.

Appuyer sur la
touche GGRROOSSSSEEUURR
DDEE TTUUYYAAUU qui con-
vient puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR.

ENGINE
PRESSURE

ENTER

ENTER

NOZ PSi

9 5 HOSE SIZ

1.75
SIAMESE

1 3/4"

ENTER1 0 0 FLOW gPM

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR

- 19 -



ENTER1 LGH ft

Entrer le nombre de
lignes SSIIAAMMOOIISSEESS
utilisées. Si des
lignes siamoises ne
sont pas utilisées,
introduire 1 pour une
ligne unique puis
appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

Introduire la
LLOONNGGUUEEUURR DDEE
TTUUYYAAUU en pieds puis
appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

Introduire le nombre
DD’’ÉÉTTAAGGEESS. Si la buse
se trouve au-dessus
de la pompe, entrer
le nombre d’étages
au-dessus. Si la buse
se trouve au-dessous
de la pompe, appuy-
er sur le nombre
d’étages au-dessous,
puis sur la touche
+/-. Si l’on se trouve
au rez-de-chaussée,
introduire 0 puis
appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR (1
étage est de 10
pieds/3m de 
hauteur).

FLOORS

ENTER0 PSi 114

PPRREESSSSIIOONN MMOOTTEEUURR ((SSuuiittee))

ENTER1 0 0

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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FRICTION
LOSS

Appuyer sur la
touche PEERRTTEE PPAARR
FFRROOTTTTEEMMEENNTT pour
lancer les invites
puis introduire les
données requises.

Introduire la valeur
DDÉÉBBIITT puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR.

Appuyer sur la
touche GGRROOSSSSEEUURR
DDEE TTUUYYAAUU qui con-
vient puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR.

Introduire le nombre
de lignes SSIIAAMMOOIISSEESS
utilisées. Si des
lignes siamoises ne
sont pas utilisées,
introduire 1 pour
une ligne unique
puis appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

FRICTION
LOSS

ENTER

ENTER

FLOW gPM

SIAMESE

LGH ft

1"

ENTER3 0 HOSE SIZ

PPEERRTTEE PPAARR FFRROOTTTTEEMMEENNTT

La touche                          est utilisée pour trouver la perte par 

frottement d’une longueur de tuyau. Quand on appuie sur
cette touche, plusieurs invites apparaissent successivement
pour vous aider à entrer les données appropriées pour 
déterminer votre perte par frottement.

Exemple : Si une longueur de tuyau de 1" mesure 100 pieds de
longueur et qu’elle est raccordée à une buse qui fait passer 30
gallons / minute à 100 PSI, quelle est la perte par frottement ?

1

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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PPEERRTTEE PPAARR FFRROOTTTTEEMMEENNTT ((SSuuiittee))

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR

Introduire la
LLOONNGGUUEEUURR DDEE
TTUUYYAAUU en pieds
puis appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR. 

ENTER PSi 141 0 0



DDEEBBIITT
EMBOUT RECTILIGNE

La touche                          est utilisée pour trouver le débit à
travers un embout à alésage rectiligne. Quand on appuie sur
cette touche, des invites apparaissent successivement pour
vous aider à introduire les données qui conviennent afin de
déterminer votre débit.

Exemple : Si un embout rectiligne a un diamètre d’orifice de
0,5 pouce et une pression de 100 PSI, quel est le débit passant
dans l’embout rectiligne ?

STRAIGHT
TIP

Appuyer sur la
touche EEMMBBOOUUTT
RREECCTTIILLIIGGNNEE [[DDÉÉBBIITT]]
pour lancer les
invites puis 
introduire les 
données requises.

Introduire la valeur
PPRREESSSSIIOONN DDEE LLAA
BBUUSSEE puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR.

Introduire la valeur
TTAAIILLLLEE DDEE LL’’EEMMBBOOUUTT
sous forme décimale
(voir le tableau des
équivalents déci-
maux) puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR.

STRAIGHT
TIP

ENTER

NOZ Psi

gPM 74

ENTER TIP in

0 . 5

FLOW RATE

1 0 0

[FLOW RATE]

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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DDEEBBIITT
BUSE DE NEBULISATION

La touche                            est utilisée pour trouver le débit à
travers une buse de nébulisation. Quand on appuie sur cette
touche, plusieurs invites apparaissent successivement pour
vous aider à introduire les données qui conviennent afin de
déterminer le débit. 

Exemple : Si une buse de nébulisation prévue pour un débit
nominal de 100 gallons / minute à 100 PSI fait passer une pres-
sion de 80 PSI, quel est le débit réel ?

FOG
NOZZLE

Appuyer sur la
touche BBUUSSEE DDEE
NNÉÉBBUULLIISSAATTIIOONN
[[DDÉÉBBIITT]] pour lancer
les invites puis intro-
duire les données
requises.

Entrer la valeur
PPRREESSSSIIOONN DDEE BBUUSSEE
puis appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

Entrer la valeur
DDÉÉBBIITT NNOOMMIINNAALL
puis appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

Entrer la valeur
PPRREESSSSIIOONN
NNOOMMIINNAALLEE DDEE LLAA
BBUUSSEE puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR.

FOG
NOZZLE

ENTER

NOZ Psi

RATd Psi

ENTER RATd gPM

1 0 0

FLOW RATE

8 0

[FLOW RATE]

1 0 0 ENTER gPM 89

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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FFOORRCCEE DDEE RREEAACCTTIIOONN
EMBOUT RECTILIGNE

On utilise la touche                         pour trouver la force de
réaction exercée avec un embout rectiligne. Quand on appuie
sur cette touche, plusieurs invites apparaissent successivement
pour vous aider à entrer les données qui conviennent pour
déterminer la force de réaction.

Exemple : Si un embout rectiligne a un orifice de 0,5 pouce et
une pression de 100 PSI, quelle est la force de réaction de
l’embout rectiligne ?

Appuyer sur la
touche BBUUSSEE DDRROOIITTEE
[[FFOORRCCEE DDEE
RRÉÉAACCTTIIOONN]] pour
lancer les messages
guide opérateur puis
introduire les 
données requises.

Introduire la valeur
PPRREESSSSIIOONN DDEE LLAA
BBUUSSEE puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR.

Introduire la valeur
TTAAIILLLLEE DDEE LLAA BBUUSSEE
sous forme décimale
puis appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

STRAIGHT
TIP

ENTER

NOZ Psi

Lbs 39

ENTER TIP in

0 . 5

REACTION FORCE

1 0 0

[REACTION
FORCE]

STRAIGHT
TIP

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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REACTION FORCE

FFOORRCCEE DDEE RREEAACCTTIIOONN 
BUSE DE NEBULISATION

On utilise la touche                          pour trouver la force de
réaction provenant d’une buse de nébulisation. Quand on
appuie sur cette touche, plusieurs invites apparaissent succes-
sivement pour aider l’utilisateur à introduire les données qui
conviennent afin de déterminer la force de réaction.

Exemple : Si une buse de nébulisation 125 gallons / minute à
une pression de100 PSI, quelle est la force de réaction ?

FOG
NOZZLE

Appuyer sur la
touche BBUUSSEE DDEE
NNÉÉBBUULLIISSAATTIIOONN
[[FFOORRCCEE DDEE
RRÉÉAACCTTIIOONN]] pour
lancer les invites puis
introduire les 
données requises.

Introduire la valeur
PPRREESSSSIIOONN DDEE BBUUSSEE
puis appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

Introduire la valeur
DDÉÉBBIITT puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR.

FOG
NOZZLE

ENTER

NOZ Psi

Lbs 63

ENTER FLOW gPM

1 2 5

1 0 0

[REACTION
FORCE]

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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DDEEBBIITT DD’’AAPPPPLLIICCAATTIIOONN

La touche                          est utilisée pour trouver le débit
minimum d’eau nécessaire pour éteindre l’incendie aussi rapi-
dement que possible. Quand on appuie sur cette touche,
plusieurs invites apparaissent successivement pour aider à
entrer les données qui conviennent afin de déterminer le taux
d’application.

Exemple : Si un local en feu mesure 12 pieds de longueur, 10
pieds de largeur et 10 pieds de hauteur ; quel est le taux 
d’application ?

APPLIC.
RATE

Appuyer sur la
touche TTAAUUXX
DD’’AAPPPPLLIICCAATTIIOONN pour
lancer les invites puis
introduire les don-
nées requises.

Entrer la longueur de
pièce en pieds puis
appuyer sur la
touche  EENNTTEERR.

Entrer la largeur de
pièce en pieds puis
appuyer sur la
touche  EENNTTEERR.

Entrer la largeur de
pièce en pieds puis
appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

APPLIC.
RATE

ENTER

LGH ft

ENTER WIDTH ft

1 0

1 2

gPM 12

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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ENTER1 0 HgHT ft



UUNNIITTEE IIMMPPEERRIIAALLEE // MMEETTRRIIQQUUEE

La touche                          est utilisée pour régler l’unité de
mesure que vous souhaitez utiliser. Quand on appuie sur cette
touche, la lettre E ou M (Impérial ou Métrique) s’affiche du
côté gauche de l’affichage et tous les messages de guide
opérateur seront donnés dans l’unité de mesure appropriée. 

Exemple métrique : Si une buse de nébulisation de 700 kPa
prévue pour un débit nominal de 360 litres / minute est à une
pression de 552 kPa, quel est le débit réel ?

ENGLISH
METRIC

Appuyer sur la
touche  IIMMPPÉÉRRIIAALL //
MMÉÉTTRRIIQQUUEE pour
passer aux unités de
mesures métriques.

Appuyer sur la
touche BBUUSSEE DDEE
NNÉÉBBUULLIISSAATTIIOONN
[[DDÉÉBBIITT]] pour lancer
les invites puis intro-
duire les données
requises.

Entrer la valeur
PPRREESSSSIIOONN DDEE BBUUSSEE
puis appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

Entrer la valeur
DDÉÉBBIITT NNOOMMIINNAALL
puis appuyer sur la
touche EENNTTEERR.

ENGLISH
METRIC

ENTER

M

RATd IPM

NOZ kPa

ENTER RATd kPa

5 5 2

3 6 0

FOG
NOZZLE

[FLOW RATE]

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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UUNNIITTEE IIMMPPEERRIIAALLEE // MMEETTRRIIQQUUEE ((SSuuiittee))

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR

Entrer la valeur
PPRREESSSSIIOONN
NNOOMMIINNAALLEE DDEE LLAA
BBUUSSEE puis appuyer
sur la touche EENNTTEERR

7 0 0 ENTER IPM 320

NB : La touche ENGLISH / METRIC (Impérial / Métrique) ne
peut pas être utilisée pour changer l’unité de mesure en cours
de programme.
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TTOOUUTT EEFFFFAACCEERR

La touche                        est utilisée pour effacer le programme
dans lequel on se trouve. En utilisant la touche Tout Effacer
cela efface toutes les valeurs contenues dans le programme.
Vous saurez quand il sera temps de continuer lorsque vous 
verrez AKRON affiché.

Exemple : Lorsque vous commencez à trouver le taux d’appli-
cation et que vous décidez de chercher la pression moteur.

ALL
CLEAR

Si à ce point du pro-
gramme vous désirez
trouver la pression
moteur, appuyez sur
TTOOUUTT EEFFFFAACCEERR puis
sur la touche
PRESSION MOTEUR
et continuez.

APPLIC.
RATE LGH ft

ENTER WIDTH ft1 2

1 0 ENTER FLOW gPM

ALL
CLEAR AKRON

0

ENGINE
PRESS. NOZ PSI

. . . etc.

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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EEFFFFAACCEERR AAFFFFIICCHHAAGGEE

La touche                         est utilisée pour effacer la valeur que
l’on vient d’introduire dans l’affichage. En utilisant la touche
Effacer Affichage cela efface tout l’affichage et il ne reste
qu’un seul zéro. Cette touche est particulièrement utile au
cours d’un programme FireCalc.

Exemple : Si un local en feu est de 20 pieds de long, 12 pieds
de large et 10 pieds de hauteur, quel est le taux d’application ?

CLEAR
DISPLAY

Une valeur fausse a
été introduite pour
la hauteur. Pour cor-
riger cela, appuyer
sur le bouton
EEFFFFAACCEERR
AAFFFFIICCHHAAGGEE puis
introduire la valeur
qui convient pour la
hauteur.

APPLIC.
RATE

LGH ft

ENTER WIDTH ft2 0

8 CLEAR
DISPLAY

0

ENTER gPM 241 0

EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR CCOOMMMMEENNTTAAIIRREE
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RRÉÉVVIISSIIOONN

Le mode RRÉÉVVIISSIIOONN est utilisé pour revoir les valeurs que l’on a
introduites à chaque message au guide opérateur. Si l’on s’est
trompé de valeur ou si l’on souhaite changer de valeur, celle-ci
peut être modifiée pendant le mode de révision. On introduit
le mode de révision en appuyant sur une touche programme,
puis en appuyant sur la touche ENTER sans introduire de don-
nées. Pour sortir du mode de révision et effacer toutes les
données, on appuie sur la touche EEFFFFAACCEERR TTOOUUTT.

Exemple : Revoir la pression moteur avec les mêmes valeurs
que celles utilisées aux pages 3 et 4.

ENGINE
PRESS.

ENTER

NOZ PSi

FLOW gPM

ENTER 100

95ENTER

HOSE SIZENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

1.75

SIAMESE

1

LGH ft

100

FLOORS

0

REPONSE : PSi 114

EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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RRÉÉVVIISSIIOONN ((SSuuiittee))

Modifions maintenant le débit pour le faire passer à 125 
gallons / minute en changeant DDÉÉBBIITT.

ENGINE
PRESS.

ENTER

NOZ PSi

FLOW gPM

ENTER 100

95ENTER

HOSE SIZENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

1.75

SIAMESE

1

LGH ft

100

FLOORS

0

PSi 124

Quand la valeur de
débit est affichée,
introduire la nouvelle
valeur puis appuyer sur
la touche ENTER. La
nouvelle réponse s’af-
fiche après avoir fait
défiler toutes les vari-
ables restantes.

1 2 5

ENTER

Appuyer sur la touche AALLLL CCLLEEAARR pour sortir du mode de révi-
sion et effacer toutes les valeurs.

PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE EENNTTRREERR AAPPPPUUYYEERR AAFFFFIICCHHEERR
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FFAACCTTEEUURRSS DDEE CCOONNVVEERRSSIIOONN

VVAALLEEUURR EEXXPPRRIIMMEEEE EENN MMUULLTTIIPPLLEEEE PPAARR PPOOUURR TTRROOUUVVEERR 
LLAA VVAALLEEUURR EENN

Pouces (in) 25,4 millimètres (mm)
Pied (ft) 0,3048 mètres (m)
Pound/inch (PSI) 6,895 kilopascal (kPa)
Pound/inch (PSI) 0,06895 bar
Gallon/minute (GPM) 3,785 litre/minute (LPM)
Pounds (LBS) 4,448 newtons (N)

EEQQUUIIVVAALLEENNTTSS EENNTTRREE FFRRAACCTTIIOONNSS EETT VVAALLEEUURRSS DDEECCIIMMAALLEESS

FFRRAACCTTIIOONNSS VVAALLEEUURRSS DDEECCIIMMAALLEESS

1/8 0,1250
1/4 0,2500

5/16 0,3125
3/8 0,3750

7/16 0,4375
1/2 0,5000

9/16 0,5625
5/8 0,6250

11/16 0,6875
3/4 0,7500

13/16 0,8125
7/8 0,8750

15/16 0,9375
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IINNTTRROODDUUCCCCIIÓÓNN

Con el aumento y la evolución de la tecnología de hoy, el
entrenamiento en la extinción de incendios y la preparación
del lugar del incendio son totalmente indispensables

El calculador FireCalc ha sido creado para asistir en el entre-
namiento de bomberos brindando programas que resuelven los
problemas hidráulicos más comunes.

FireCalc está programado para proveer respuestas a situa-
ciones típicas en el lugar del incendio bajo condiciones nor-
males y razonables. FireCalc  es fácil de usar y no necesita ser
programado. Este calculador fue diseñado para brindar progra-
mas de modo sugestivo avanzados como así también funciones
matemáticas básicas.

Este manual de instrucciones está diseñado en un formato fácil
de usar para que aún los principiantes puedan llegar a dominar
los programas FireCalc.
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FFUUNNCCIIOONNAAMMIIEENNTTOO

El calculador FireCalc tiene un elemento de modo sugestivo
que lo lleva paso a paso a través de siete programas inno-
vadores. También tiene una característica única de revisión que
le permite cambiar los valores cuando está en el medio un pro-
grama, y encontrar la respuesta sin tener que volver a ingresar
todos los valores. El calculador FireCalc tiene un visualizador
alfanumérico de cristal líquido.

El FireCalc puede ser utilizado en el sistema ingles o métrico,
presionando la tecla Inglés / Métrico antes de presionar una
tecla de función.

Utiliza dos baterías de 1.5 volt (Eveready 189, Maxell LR 1170 o
equivalentes) con una vida en funcionamiento de aproximada-
mente 1.000 horas y una vida útil de 2 a 3 años. Las baterías
deben ser colocadas con el símbolo (+) hacia fuera. El FireCalc
tiene una característica automática de apagado que apaga el
calculador luego de aproximadamente 4 minutos de
inactividad.

Pruebe su calculador ejecutando algunos cálculos matemáticos
y los problemas que se encuentran en este manual de instruc-
ciones. Asegúrese de presionar la tecla de BORRAR antes de
comenzar. Evite caídas, vibraciones, mojaduras y otros
tratamientos que puedan dañar el calculador ya que podría
dejar de funcionar.

Gama de temperatura de funcionamiento: entre 32 y 104 
grados F (0 a 40 grados centígrados).

Referencias
IFSTA Publicaciones de Protección contra incendios - Fire
Stream Practices, Séptima edicion.
NFPA Manual de Protección contra incendios, Decimosexta
edición.
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PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEELL MMOOTTOORR

La tecla                        se utiliza para encontrar la Presión del 

Motor.  Cuando se presiona esta tecla, aparecen una serie de
mensajes uno a la vez, para guiarlo en el ingreso de la informa-
ción adecuada para determinar la Presión del Motor que 
se requiere.

Ejemplo: Si una boquilla fluye a 95 GPM a 100 LPPC a través de
una manguera de 100 pies de largo y un diámetro de 1_  pul-
gadas. ¿Cuál es la presión del motor?

ENGINE
PRESSURE

Presione la tecla
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEELL
MMOOTTOORR para iniciar
los mensajes y luego
ingrese la informa-
ción requerida.

Ingrese el valor
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEE LLAA
BBOOQQUUIILLLLAA y luego
presione la  tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese el valor 
CCAAUUDDAALL y luego
presione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Presione la tecla cor-
recta de TTAAMMAAÑÑOO
DDEE MMAANNGGUUEERRAA y
luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

ENGINE
PRESSURE

ENTER

ENTER

NOZ PSi

9 5 HOSE SIZ

1.75
SIAMESE

1 3/4"

ENTER1 0 0 FLOW gPM
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PPRROOCCEEDDIIMMIIEENNTTOO RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR PPRREESSIIOONNAARR VVIISSUUAALLIIZZAARR



Ingrese la cantidad
de líneas de piezas
de bifurcación,  si no
se utilizan líneas de
piezas de bifurcación
ingrese 1 para una
sola línea y luego
presione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese la LLOONNGGII--
TTUUDD DDEE MMAANNGGUUEERRAA
en pies y luego pre-
sione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese la cantidad
de PPIISSOOSS. Si la
boquilla está más
arriba de la auto
bomba, ingrese la
cantidad de pisos
más arriba. Si la
boquilla está más
abajo de la auto
bomba, ingrese la
cantidad de pisos
más abajo, y luego
presione la tecla + o
la tecla (-). Si está al
nivel del suelo,
ingrese el número 0
y luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR (un
piso tiene una altura
de 10 pies)

FLOORS

ENTER0 PSi 114

PPRROOCCEEDDIIMMIIEENNTTOO RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR PPRREESSIIOONNAARR VVIISSUUAALLIIZZAARR

PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEELL MMOOTTOORR ((CCoonnttiinnuuaacciióónn))

ENTER1 0 0
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PPÉÉRRDDIIDDAA PPOORR FFRRIICCCCIIÓÓNN

La tecla                        se utiliza para encontrar la pérdida por 

fricción en un tendido de  mangueras. Cuando se presiona esta
tecla aparecen una serie de  mensajes un a la vez, para guiarlo
en el ingreso de la información correcta para determinar la
pérdida por fricción.

Ejemplo: Si una manguera de 1" está tendida en una longitud de
100 pies y está conectada a una boquilla que tiene un caudal
de 30 GPM a 100 LPPC. ¿Cuál es la pérdida por fricción?

FRICTION
LOSS

Presione la tecla
PPÉÉRRDDIIDDAA PPOORR
FFRRIICCCCIIÓÓNN para ini-
ciar los mensajes y
luego ingrese la
información requeri-
da.

Ingrese el valor del
CCAAUUDDAALL y presione
la tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Presione la tecla cor-
recta de TTAAMMAAÑÑOO
DDEE MMAANNGGUUEERRAA y
luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese la cantidad
de líneas de piezas
de bifurcación,  si no
se utilizan líneas de
piezas de bifurcación
ingrese 1 para una
sola línea y luego
presione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

FRICTION
LOSS

ENTER

ENTER

FLOW gPM

SIAMESE

LGH ft

1"

ENTER3 0 HOSE SIZ

1
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ENTER PSi 141 0 0
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PPÉÉRRDDIIDDAA PPOORR FFRRIICCCCIIÓÓNN ((CCoonnttiinnuuaacciióónn))

Ingrese la LLOONNGGII--
TTUUDD DDEE
MMAANNGGUUEERRAA en pies
y luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

PPRROOCCEEDDIIMMIIEENNTTOO RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR PPRREESSIIOONNAARR VVIISSUUAALLIIZZAARR
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CCAAUUDDAALL
PUNTA RECTA

La tecla                          se utiliza para encontrar el caudal que
pasa a través de una punta recta. Cuando se presiona esta tecla
aparecen una serie de  mensajes uno a la vez, para guiarlo en el
ingreso de la información correcta para determinar el caudal.

Ejemplo: Si una punta recta tiene un orificio con un diámetro
de 0.5 pulgadas y una presión de 100 LPPC. ¿Cuál es el caudal
de la punta recta? 

STRAIGHT
TIP

Presione la tecla
[[CCAAUUDDAALL]] PPUUNNTTAA
RREECCTTAA para iniciar
los mensajes y luego
ingrese la informa-
ción requerida.

Ingrese el valor
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEE
BBOOQQUUIILLLLAA y luego
presione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese el TTAAMMAAÑÑOO
DDEE PPUUNNTTAA en forma
decimal (Véase el
cuadro de equivalen-
cias decimales) y
luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

STRAIGHT
TIP

ENTER

NOZ Psi

gPM 74

ENTER TIP in

0 . 5

FLOW RATE

1 0 0

[FLOW RATE]
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CCAAUUDDAALL
BOQUILLA NEBULIZADORA

La tecla                                se utiliza para encontrar el caudal
que pasa a través de una punta recta. Cuando se presiona esta
tecla aparecen una serie de  mensajes un a la vez, para guiarlo
en el ingreso de la información correcta para determinar el caudal.

Ejemplo: Si una boquilla nebulizadora  para un caudal nominal
de 100 GPM a una presión de 100 LPPC tiene una presión de 80
LPPC  ¿Cual es el caudal real? 

FOG
NOZZLE

Presione la tecla
[[CCAAUUDDAALL]] BBOOQQUUIILL--
LLAA NNEEBBUULLIIZZAADDOORRAA
para iniciar los men-
sajes y luego ingrese
la información
requerida.

Ingrese el valor
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEE
BBOOQQUUIILLLLAA y luego
presione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese el valor CCAAUU--
DDAALL NNOOMMIINNAALL y
luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese el valor de
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN NNOOMMIINNAALL
DDEE BBOOQQUUIILLLLAA y
luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

FOG
NOZZLE

ENTER

NOZ Psi

RATd Psi

ENTER RATd gPM

1 0 0

FLOW RATE

8 0

[FLOW RATE]

1 0 0 ENTER gPM 89
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FFUUEERRZZAA DDEE RREEAACCCCIIÓÓNN
PUNTA RECTA

La tecla                           se utiliza para encontrar la fuerza de
reacción de una punta recta. . Cuando se presiona esta tecla
aparecen una serie de  mensajes una la vez, para guiarlo en el
ingreso de la información correcta para la fuerza de reacción.

Ejemplo: Si una punta recta tiene un orificio con un diámetro
de 0.5 pulgadas y una presión de 100 LPPC ¿Cual es la fuerza
de reacción de la punta recta? 

STRAIGHT
TIP

Presione la tecla
[[FFUUEERRZZAA DDEE
RREEAACCCCIIÓÓNN]] PPUUNNTTAA
RREECCTTAA para iniciar
los mensajes y luego
ingrese la informa-
ción requerida.

Ingrese el valor
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEE
BBOOQQUUIILLLLAA y luego
presione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese el TTAAMMAAÑÑOO
DDEE PPUUNNTTAA en forma
decimal (Véase el
cuadro de equiva-
lente decimales) y
luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

STRAIGHT
TIP

ENTER

NOZ Psi

Lbs 39

ENTER TIP in

0 . 5

REACTION FORCE

1 0 0

[REACTION
FORCE]
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REACTION FORCE

FFUUEERRZZAA DDEE RREEAACCCCIIÓÓNN
BOQUILLA NEBULIZADORA

La tecla                                       se utiliza para encontrar la
fuerza de reacción de una boquilla nebulizadora. Cuando se
presiona esta tecla aparecen una serie de  mensajes uno a la
vez, para guiarlo en el ingreso de la información correcta para
la fuerza de reacción.

Ejemplo: Si una boquilla nebulizadora tiene un  caudal  de 125
GPM a una presión de 100 LPPC, ¿Cuál es el la fuerza de
reacción? 

FOG
NOZZLE

Presione la tecla
[[FFUUEERRZZAA DDEE
RREEAACCCCIIÓÓNN]] BBOOQQUUIILL--
LLAA NNEEBBUULLIIZZAADDOORRAA
para iniciar los men-
sajes y luego ingrese
la información
requerida.

Ingrese el valor
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEE BBOOQQUUIILL--
LLAA y luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese el valor del
CCAAUUDDAALL y luego pre-
sione la tecla RREEGGIISS--
TTRRAARR

FOG
NOZZLE

ENTER

NOZ Psi

Lbs 63

ENTER FLOW gPM

1 2 5

1 0 0

[REACTION
FORCE]
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VVOOLLUUMMEENN

La tecla                          se utiliza para encontrar el volumen de
agua que se necesita para extinguir el fuego en la forma más
rápida posible. Cuando se presiona esta tecla aparecen una
serie de  mensajes uno a la vez, para guiarlo en el ingreso de la
información correcta para determinar el volumen.

Ejemplo: Si una habitación en llamas tiene una longitud de 12
pies, un ancho de 10 pies y una altura de 10 pies, ¿Cuál es 
el volumen?

APPLIC.
RATE

Presione la tecla
VVOOLLUUMMEENN para ini-
ciar los mensajes y
luego ingrese la
información requerida.

Ingrese la LLOONNGGII--
TTUUDD de la habitación
en pies y luego pre-
sione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese la AANNCCHHOO de
la habitación en pies
y luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese la AALLTTUURRAA
de la habitación en
pies y luego presione
la tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

APPLIC.
RATE

ENTER

LGH ft

ENTER WIDTH ft

1 0

1 2

HgHT ft

PPRROOCCEEDDIIMMIIEENNTTOO RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR PPRREESSIIOONNAARR VVIISSUUAALLIIZZAARR
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SSIISSTTEEMMAA IINNGGLLÉÉSS// MMÉÉTTRRIICCOO

La tecla                         se utiliza para fijar la unidad de medida
que desea utilizar. Cuando se presiona esta tecla aparecen una
E o una M en el lado izquierdo del visualizador, y todas los
mensajes del programa están  en la unidad de medida correcta.

Ejemplo métrico: si una boquilla nebulizadora  de 700 kPa asig-
nada para un caudal de 360 LPM tiene una presión de 552 kPa,
¿Cual es el caudal real? 

ENGLISH
METRIC

Presione la tecla 
SSIISSTTEEMMAA IINNGGLLÉÉSS //
MMÉÉTTRRIICCOO para 
cambiar a unidad de
medida métrica.

Presione la tecla
[[FFUUEERRZZAA DDEE
RREEAACCCCIIÓÓNN]] 
BBOOQQUUIILLLLAA 
NNEEBBUULLIIZZAADDOORRAA para
iniciar los mensajes y
luego ingrese la 
información 
requerida.

Ingrese el valor
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN DDEE
BBOOQQUUIILLLLAA y luego
presione la tecla
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

Ingrese el valor del
CCAAUUDDAALL NNOOMMIINNAALL y
luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

ENGLISH
METRIC

ENTER

M

RATd IPM

NOZ kPa

ENTER RATd kPa

5 5 2

3 6 0

FOG
NOZZLE

[FLOW RATE]
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SSIISSTTEEMMAA IINNGGLLÉÉSS// MMÉÉTTRRIICCOO ((CCoonnttiinnuuaacciióónn))

NOTA: La tecla SISTEMA INGLÉS / MÉTRICO no puede ser uti-
lizado para cambiar la unidad de medida cuando está en el
medio del un programa.

Ingrese el valor de
PPRREESSIIÓÓNN NNOOMMIINNAALL
DDEE BBOOQQUUIILLLLAA y
luego presione la
tecla RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR.

7 0 0 ENTER IPM 320

PPRROOCCEEDDIIMMIIEENNTTOO RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR PPRREESSIIOONNAARR VVIISSUUAALLIIZZAARR
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BBOORRRRAARR TTOODDOO

La tecla                           se utiliza para borrar el programa que
está utilizando. Cuando utiliza la tecla BORRAR TODO se bor-
rarán todos los valores que están en el programa. Cuando
aparezca la palabra AKRON será el momento correcto para
continuar.

Ejemplo: Si ha comenzado a buscar el volumen y decide buscar
la presión del motor.

ALL
CLEAR

Si en este momento
desea buscar la
Presión del Motor,
presione BBOORRRRAARR
TTOODDOO y luego la
tecla PRESIÓN DEL
MOTOR y continúe.

APPLIC.
RATE LGH ft

ENTER WIDTH ft1 2

1 0 ENTER FLOW gPM

ALL
CLEAR AKRON

0

ENGINE
PRESS. NOZ PSI

. . . etc.

PPRROOCCEEDDIIMMIIEENNTTOO RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR PPRREESSIIOONNAARR VVIISSUUAALLIIZZAARR
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BBOORRRRAARR VVIISSUUAALLIIZZAADDOORR

La tecla                           se utiliza para borrar el valor que se
acaba de ingresar en el visualizador. Cuando se utiliza esta
tecla el visualizador se pone en cero. Esta tecla es especial-
mente útil cuando está en el medio de un programa FireCalc.

Ejemplo: Si una habitación en llamas tiene una longitud de 20
pies, un ancho de 12 pies y una altura de 10 pies, cual es el vol-
umen?

CLEAR
DISPLAY

Se ha ingresado el
valor erróneo para
la altura. Para corre-
gir esto, presione la
tecla BBOORRRRAARR VVIISSUU--
AALLIIZZAADDOORR e ingrese
el valor correcto
para la altura.

APPLIC.
RATE

LGH ft

ENTER WIDTH ft

CCOOMMEENNTTAARRIIOO

2 0

8 CLEAR
DISPLAY

0

ENTER gPM 241 0
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RREEVVIISSAARR

El modo RREEVVIISSAARR se utiliza para ver los valores que se han
ingresado en cada mensaje. Si ha ingresado por error el valor
equivocado o quiere cambiar un valor, puede cambiarlo mien-
tras está revisando. Ingrese el modo  Revisar presionando la
tecla del programa, luego presione la tecla Registrar sin ingre-
sar ninguna información. Para salir del modo revisar y borrar
toda la información, presiona la tecla BBOORRRRAARR TTOODDOO.

Ejemplo: Revisar la presión del motor con los mismos valores
utilizados en las páginas 3 y  4.

ENGINE
PRESS.

ENTER

NOZ PSi

FLOW gPM

ENTER 100

95ENTER

HOSE SIZENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

1.75

SIAMESE

1

LGH ft

100

FLOORS

0

RESPUESTA:  PSi 114
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RREEVVIISSAARR ((CCoonnttiinnuuaacciióónn))

Vamos a cambiar el caudal a 125 GPM cambiando el CCAAUUDDAALL.

ENGINE
PRESS.

ENTER

NOZ PSi

FLOW gPM

ENTER 100

95ENTER

HOSE SIZENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

ENTER

1.75

SIAMESE

1

LGH ft

100

FLOORS

0

PSi 124

Cuando se visualice el
valor del Caudal,
ingrese el nuevo valor
y luego presione la
tecla Registrar. La
nueva respuesta se
visualizará luego de
desplazarse por las
variables que quedan.

1 2 5

ENTER

Presione la tecla BBOORRRRAARR TTOODDOO para  salir del modo revisar y
borrar todos los valores.
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FFAACCTTOORREESS DDEE CCOONNVVEERRSSIIÓÓNN

SSII TTIIEENNEE MMUULLTTIIPPLLIIQQUUEE PPAARRAA TTEENNEERR
PPOORR

Pulgadas (in) 25.4 millímetros (mm)
Pies (ft) 0.3048 metros (m)
Libra/pulgada (LPPC) 6.895 kilopascal (kPa)
Libra/pulgada (LPPC) 0.06895 bar
Gallon/minuto (GPM) 3.785 litro/minuto (LPM)
Libras (LBS) 4.448 newton (N)

EEQQUUIIVVAALLEENNTTEESS DDEECCIIMMAALLEESS

FFRRAACCCCIIÓÓNN DDEECCIIMMAALL

1/8 .1250
1/4 .2500

5/16 .3125
3/8 .3750

7/16 .4375
1/2 .5000

9/16 .5625
5/8 .6250

11/16 .6875
3/4 .7500

13/16 .8125
7/8 .8750

15/16 .9375
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GARANTÍA Y EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDADES Akron Brass concede a este producto cinco (5) años de
garantía a partir de la fecha de compra. Dentro del período de garantía, subsanaremos sin cargo alguno,
cualquier defecto imputable tanto a los materiales como a la fabricación, ya sea reparando o sustituyendo,
según lo estime oportuno Akron Bass. Los productos deben ser enviados a Akron Brass a la brevedad posi-
ble para el servicio de garantía.

Esta garantía no ampara daños por desgaste normal; instalación inadecuada, uso, mantenimiento o almace-
namiento; negligencia de su propietario o persona que lo utiliza; reparación o modificación posterior a su
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